

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2024/049

Order No.: 119 (NY/2024)
Date: 2 December 202

Date: 2 December 2024 Original: English

Before: Judge Francis Belle

Registry: New York

Registrar: Isaac Endeley

ELISCAR

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON SUSPENSION OF ACTION

Counsel for Applicant:

Jason Biafore, OSLA

Counsel for Respondent:

Lucienne Pierre, AS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat Tamar Gongadze, AS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Introduction

- 1. On 26 November 2024, the Applicant, a staff member with the Department of Operational Support, filed an application seeking suspension, pending management evaluation, of the implementation of the decision to not renew her fixed-term appointment beyond its expiration on 6 December 2024 ("the contested decision").
- 2. On 2 December 2024, the Respondent filed a reply informing the Tribunal that the Administration has decided to suspend the implementation of the contested decision pending management evaluation.

Consideration

- 3. In the application, the Applicant requests the suspension of the contested decision until the completion of management evaluation review.
- 4. In his reply, the Respondent submits that the application is most since the Administration has suspended the contested decision pending management evaluation.

The Tribunal notes that the Administration has agreed to voluntarily suspend the contested decision pending the completion of the management evaluation review. Since the Administration has suspended the contested decision pending management evaluation as requested by the Applicant, there is no further decision to be made by the Tribunal.

5. In light of the above,

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

6. The application is rejected as it is moot.

 $\begin{tabular}{ll} (Signed) \\ In Undge Francis Belle \\ Dated this 2^{nd} day of December 2024 \\ \end{tabular}$

Entered in the Register on this 2nd day of December 2024

(Signed)

Isaac Endeley, Registrar, New York